502353272 05/20/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/07/2007	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jack F Bukowski	04/26/2013
Jeffrey Walter	03/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Immune Guard LLC
Street Address:	1300 Seaway Drive, Suite A-3
City:	Ft. Pierce
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34949

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11672547

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

4079267720 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4079267726

Email: kathy.tissue@iplawfl.com Correspondent Name: Timothy H. Van Dyke

Address Line 1: 390 N. Orange Ave., Suite 2500 Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32801

11015-013
Timothy H. Van Dyke
/Timothy H. Van Dyke/
T

PATENT REEL: 030447 FRAME: 0091

Date:	05/20/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=NuncProTuncAssign#page1.tif source=NuncProTuncAssign#page2.tif source=NuncProTuncAssign#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030447 FRAME: 0092

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jack F. Bukowski and Jeffrey Walters (collectively, "Assignors"), are inventors for U. S. Patent App No. 11/672,547 entitled "Tea-Derived Compositions and Methods of Using Same for Cardiovascular Health" and related patent applications (referred to as Intellectual Property) set forth on Appendix A;

WHEREAS, by virtue of an assignment recorded June 7, 2007, at Reel/Frame 019394/0588 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the Assignors executed and recorded an assignment assigning their rights in Intellectual Property to Heart Guard, LLC, an alleged limited liability company allegedly formed under the laws of the state of Florida;

WHERBAS the assignment to Heart Guard, LLC is void, and otherwise rescinded based, at least in part, on the fact that Heart Guard, LLC never existed and still does not exist as of the date of this NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT;

WHEREAS the Assignors intended to assign their rights to IMMUNE GUARD, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the state of Florida, and having offices at 1300 Seaway Dr., Suite A-3, Ft. Pierce, FL 34949 and not Heart Guard, LLC;

The inventors hereby assign, nunc pro tune, to IMMUNE GUARD, LLC, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and the invention(s) described therein, both in and for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, all title and interest in and to said invention(s), patent applications and any patents which may issue thereon, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, plus all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America. Assignors further hereby assign and transfer to said IMMUNE GUARD, LLC whatever cause of action Assignors, may have for past or present infringement of said inventions, together with the right to bring suit for any such infringement and to seek and receive damages and other relief arising from any such infringement.

AND, the Assignors hereby further covenant and agree, without further consideration, to communicate with IMMUNE GUARD, LLC, its successors and assigns, any facts known respecting the invention or inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention or inventions in said IMMUNE GUARD, LLC, its successors and assigns, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said IMMUNE GUARD, LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce patent protection for the invention or inventions in the United States, it being understood that any expenses incident to the testifying and execution of such papers shall be borne by said IMMUNE GUARD, LLC, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of

Panninglyonia	- 7//
STATE OF FLORIDA.	V
COUNTY OF Maxtge meky	
	ove-identified individual and acknowledged the
foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and c	leed on the <u>24 %</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2012.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	Gaire W. Lhunsker
Notarial Seal Qaire W. Schumaker, Notary Public	Notary Public in and for the
My commission Well Produced Twp., Montgomery County My commission Express June 21, 2014	State of <u>FRUNSY LUBALA</u>
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries	1111
	CALL WATER
	Jeffrey Walters
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF OLDAS	
REFORE ME personally appeared the ab-	ove-identified individual and acknowledged the
foregoing Assignment to be his voluntary act and o	
FLX.W436.435.54.142-0	The state of the s
	- January A. Tislan
	Notary Public in and for the
My commission straight respeny Public State of Florida	State of <u>F107424</u>
My Commission EE129137 Expires 12/08/2015	

Appendix A

(Intellectual Property)

- (1) U.S. Patent Application No. 11/672,547 filed 08 Feb 2007
- (2) PCT International Application Serial No. PCT/US07/79015; filed September 20, 2007 Based on U. S. Serial No. 11/672,547; filed February 8, 2007 And U. S. Serial No. 60/826,451; filed Sept. 21, 2006
- (3) EP Patent Application No. 0 785 357 9.6 based on Serial No. PCT/US07/79015; filed September 20, 2007

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 030447 FRAME: 0095